Rule 2.33

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company

Quantum Automotive Limited

Company number

06657692

In the Courl case number
High Court of Justice 941 of 2012
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Simon Franklin Plant Danief Plant
address(es) of SFP SFP
administrater(s) 9 Ensign House 9 Ensign House
Admirals Way Admirals Way
Marsh Wall Marsh Wall
London London
E14 9XQ
‘Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b} 20 February 2012

Signed

Dated

A e 12

g’?

Sz

Joifit Administrator{s)

| 12

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact
information n the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there is a query on the
form

The contact infermation that you give
wnll be visible to researchers of the

revme e

R

2210212012
COMPANIES HOUSE

Fort

#2

Simon Franklin Plant
SFP
9 Ensign House

Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ
020 7538 2222
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardff

Form 2.17B

2.17B




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Strictly Private and Confidential

Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors and

Statement of Proposals

Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Simon Franklin Plant Daniel Plant
MIPA FABRP MIPA FABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel: +44 (207) 5382222
Fax. +44 (207) 5383322
Email  simonp@sfpgroup com

danielp@sfpgroup com

This report has been written and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the Enterpnise Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without our prior
written permission, other than to those entitled under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will
be accepted to any other person or party who acts or refrains from acting on its contents




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 48(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1 Executive Summary

2 Introduction

3 The Jont Admimistrators’ Appointment

4  Company History, Events Leading to the Admirustration Order and Pre-Planning Work
5  The Purpose of the Administration

6  Events Following the Joint Admimistrators' Appotntment Leading to Imihal Strategy
7 General Progress in Relation to the Administration

8  The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

9  Statement of Pre-Appointment Costs

10 The Joint Admirustrators' Costs

11 Additional Points Required o be Made Pursuant to the Rules

12 The Dispensing of the Meeting of Creditors

13 The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

14.  Ancillary

Appendices

| Statutory Information

Il Estmated Statement of Affairs as at 31 January 2012 / Creditors’ Details
Il Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 10 February 2012
IV Breakdown of Jont Administrators' Fees / Pre-Appontment Fees

V  Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees

VIl Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

IX SFP and Associated Entiies’ Charge Out Rates

X Proof of Debt Form

XI Guide to Admmstrators’ Fees

X Form221B




Quantum Autemotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1 Executive Summary

11

12

13

14

1.5

16

The Company was placed into Administrabon on 31 January 2012 The purpose of
rescuing the Company as a going concem was not achtevable The pnmary
purpose of the Administration was therefore to achieve a better result for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be Ikely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration)

The Company was onginally incorporated on 28 July 2008 to provide vehicle
distrbution services The Company’s registered office 1s located at Henstridge
Airfield, the Marsh, Henstringe, Templecombe, Somerset, BA8 OTN The
Company pnncipally traded from premises at Plot 46, Suzuki Road, Royal
Portbury Docks, Bnstol BS20 7XF and Ashville Trading Estate, Sutton Weaver,
Runcom WA7 3EZ

The Company was incorporated to provide vehicle distnbution services In its
second year of trading the Company locked to expand its business and invested
n ancther transport company In order to assist with its cash-flow, the Company
entered into an invoice discounting agreement with Leumi ABL Limited By way of
secunty, Leum ABL Limited registered a debenture contamning fixed and floating
charges at Companies House on 1 September 2011 In January 2012, the
associated transport company, which the Company had invested was placed into
Administration, which had a significant impact on the Cempany's balance sheet
As a result, Leumi ABL Limited undertook a review of the Company's financial
affars and concluded that it was insolvent on a balance sheet basis and
subsequently sought the appointment of Insolvency Prachtioners as
Administrators in order o protect its exposure

It was envisaged that the pnmary purpose of the Administraton would be
achieved by a sale of the business and assets on a going concern basis  Given
the lack of available funding, continued trading of the business was not an ophien
The Joint Administrators have since completed a sale of the Company's assets to
Carison Vehicle Transfer Limited

The purpose of the Administration 1s still in the process of being achieved and
there 1s still a sigmificant amount of work to be undertaken This includes effecting
reahisations n respect of debtor recovenes and continued investigations into the
Company's affairs The Joint Administrators’ consider that it may be adwisable for
the Company to continue in Administration for the tme being  However, they
require the optien of placing it nto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation for distribution
purposes (n the unbkely event that there are sufficient realisations in the
Administration for a dividend to unsecured creditors  Alternatively, the Jomnt
Administrators wll file notice of dissolution of the Company at Companies House
should they take the view that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors, unless they believe that they should present a winding
up petition at court, so that a iquidator can be appointed to further investigate the
Company's affars It 1s not propesed to convene a meeting of creditors

Questionnares have been sent to creditors Responses may assist the Jont
Administrators wi th therr general investigation duttes  Accordingly, those who
have not replied are urged to do so

SECTION/APP
REFERENCE
Section 5

Section 4
and Appendix |

Section 4
And Appendix il

Section 6

Sections 7,11 and 12

Section 13




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49{1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2. Introduction

21

22

This Report and Statement of Proposals (“the Report”) 1s prepared pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph
49 of the Insolvency Act 19886, (“the Act™) In relation to Quantum Automotive Limited {“the Company"), the
purpose of which 1s to provide creditors with a full update as to the present position and seek creditors’
approval of the next stage of proceedings

The Report also includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 33 of the
Insclvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules”) Al statutory information pertaining to the Company 1s set out in
Appendix |

3 The Joint Admimistrators’ Appointment

31

On 31 January 2012, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by the holder of a qualifying floating
charge by was presented to the Righ Court of Justice Both Simon Frankiin Plant and Darel Plant were
appointed Joint Administrators {“the Joint Admimistrators”) of the Company Pursuant to Schedule B1,
Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Adminsstrators act jointly and severally

4  Company History, Events Leading to the Admimistration Order and Pre-Planning Work

41

42

43

44

45

4.6

4.7

Company History and Events Leading to the Administration Order

Albert that statutory information 1s contained in Appendix |, this repori provides bnef details in relation to
the Company's history

the Company was incorporated on 28 July 2008 by John Merry (“Mr Merry”) to provide vehicle
transportation services According to Companies House records, the Company was previously known as
Blackbrook Investments Limited (“Blackbrook™) until 2 February 2009 As at the date of Administration,
Stephen Berry ("Mr Berry”), Tim HMarms (“Mr Harms"), John Lioyd (“Mr Lloyd™), Maunce Rourke {*Mr
Rourke™), Roger Bastable (“Mr Bastable") and Mr Merry were the Company's appointed directors

The Company's registered office 1s Henstridge Airfield, the Marsh, Henstndge, Templecombe, Somerset,
BA8 OTN It pnmarly traded from premises located at Piot 46, Suzuki Road, Royal Portbury Docks,
Bristol, BS20 7XF (“the Trading Premises™), Ashville Trading Estate, Sutton Weaver, Runcorn, WA7 3EZ
(“the Runcom Premises”), an office owned by Regus Management (UK} Limited at Azlec West,
Almondbury, Bristol, BS32 4AQ (‘the Regus Premises”), together with renting space at a haulage yard at
Riverfields Estate, Central Avenue, Hallen, Bnsto! BS10 7ES (collectively, “the Premises’}

Pnor to the formatien of the Company 1t 1s understood that Mr Merry, Mr Harms and Mr Berry worked
together at a vehicle distnbution company and entered into a penod of discussions regarding the
formation of their own vehicle distnbution company

It was subsequently agreed that Blackbrook would be the entity from which to trade the proposed
distnbution company and in February 2008, Mr Berry and Mr Harms were also appointed as its directors
Blackbrook's name was changed to the Company's current name the fellowing month

It 1s understood that the Company inibally undertock ad-hoc work for varous customers, trading the
Regus Premises

Between March and August 2009, Mr Harms and Mr Berry undertook a marketing campaign to generate
interest in the Company They also acquired a fleet of transporter vehicles on lease hire agreements with
a view fo raising the profile of the Company and m preparation for the August 2009 vehicle registration
peak




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Admtnistration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

48

4.9

410

411

4,12

413

414

415

416

417

418

In September 2009, the Company entered inte an agreement with a transport vehicle operator called
Gefco Limited (“Gefco™), to rent half of ts fleet Following this, the Company secured its first major
contract with Perodua UK Limited (*Perodua”) in December 2009, generating an annual turnover of
£150,000

In the same month, Mr Lloyd became a director of the Company I 15 understood that he provided
additonal funding in order to assist with the Company's cash-flow

In January 2010, the Company began operating from the Trading Premises in order to provide a vehicle
storage facility for Peredua  In its first year of trading, the Company had managed to fumover in excess
of £300,000

In November 2010, the Company was approached by Mr Bastable, who was looking to secure
investment into a company to which he was a director, Sensible Transport Limited (“Senstble™) At tis
time, the Company was looking to expand the business further and was trying to secure a major contract
for the distnbution of vehicles for Toyota

It s understood that the Company entered into a penod of discussions and negotiations with Sensible [t
was eventually agreed that it would invest £815,000 in exchange for a majonty shareholding in Sensible
The shareholding was to be held in a parent company called Barcel Holdings Limited  Part of the
arrangement was for John Merry, Mr Berry and John Lloyd to be appointed directors of Sensible and for
Mr Bastable to be appointed as a director of the Company

Mr Harms and Mr Berry have advised that the acquisiton of Sensible was considered to be an excellent
Investment by the Company The apparent reasoning was that emptoyees and vehicles could be shared
for conventence and cost saving measures It was also hoped that the acquisition weuld raise the profile
of the Company considerably and provide increased financial stability together with further addional
vehicle storage space and transportation vehicles, all of which would be essential to secunng the contract
with Toyota

It1s understood that as part of the overall arrangement, Mr Bastable took a guarantee from the Company,
which indemntfied hum n respect of his personal habihties to Sensible

As part of its continued growth strategy, the Company entered into the lease of the Runcom Premises in
order to secure a vehicle storage confract with a major car hire company For addibonal income, the
Company was also able to sub-let areas of the site to third parties and prowide pre-delvery vehicle
mspections to a number of car dealerships

In April 2011, 1t 15 understood that Mr Merry invested £200,000 into the Company By way of secunty, Mr
Mery registered a Charge at Companies House on 10 May 2011 This was subsequently released

In September 2011, the Company secured a major contract with a vehicle manufacturer, Ssangyong to
provide an import centre, storage and inspecton facility together with a vehicle upgrading service for
vehicles amving in the UK In order to facilitate this contract, the Company obtained 2 workshaps and a
portakabin at the Trading Premises

As the Company expanded i required cash-flow assistance, accordingly it entered into an invoice
discounting agreement with Leumi ASL Limited (‘Leumi’) By way of secunty Leumi registered a
debenture containing fixed and floating charges at Companies House on t September 2011




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

419

4.20

421

422

423

424

In October 2011, the Company secured the contract with Toyota, which generated an annual tumover of
£3m It was agreed that the confract would take effect in January 2012, permitting Toyota to give a 3
month notice penod to the current contractor

Despite the Company's investment in Sensible, 1t continued to suffer from cash-flow difficulties and was
placed in to Administration by its invoice discounting facility prowider, Leumu following a review of its
financial affars This had a substantial impact upon the Company’s balance sheet, given its investment in
Sensible There was additional concern surrounding the indemnity which the Company had given to Mr
Bastable in respect of his personal liability tc Sensible

Once Toyota became aware that Sensible had been placed inte Administration, 1t undertock a review of
the Company's financial affairs and subsequently concluded that the Company no longer met its financial
cnteria As aresult, Toyota revoked the Company's contract

teumi also camied out a review of the Company's financial affairs and became concemed about its
exposure This subsequently led to it seeking the appointment of Simon and Daniel Flant as Joint
Administrators

At Appendix Il 1s an Estmated Statement of Affairs as at the date that the Company was placed
into Administration (“the Statement of Affars™) The Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company was
insclvent on a halance sheet basis with a deficiency to creditors of £2,242,851

Pre-planning work
The partners of SFP, together with SFP's staff have undertaken pre-appomntment work in respect of this

matter This work includes pnnting and reviewing company searches, discussing the posiion with the
Directors and Leuimi, holding intemal meetings and dealing with appointment documentation

The Purpose of the Administration

51

52

53

The purposes of an Administration are set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act In shott, thts
provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

511 rescuing the company as a going concern, or

5.1.2 achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely to be achieved If the
company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

513 realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferenbal
creditors

The purposes are therefore a hierarchy of objectives The rescue of a company 1s the pnonty Nextis to
instead achieve a better return to the creditors as a whole In the event that this cannot be achieved then
the Admimistrator 1s permitted to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors

In the Iight of the insoivency of the Company, the mbal purpose relating to its rescue could only be
achieved through a company voluntary arrangement This was not considered to be achievable,
although 1t appeared that the second purpose was a viable cption  Full details concerning progress in
respect of this purpose are set out in Section 7.




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment Leading to Inittal Strategy

6.1

62

6.3

6.4

65

6.6

As a rescue of the Company was not possible, the pnmary purpose of the Admimistration was to obtain a
better result for the creditors as a whole than weuld be achieved if the Company was simply wound up
(without first being in Administraion) This would potentially be achieved with the assistance of a
statutory moratornum, which protects a company when 1t s placed into Administraton The moratonium
effechvely prevents all creditors’ actions being taken or progressed without leave of the Court or the
Adminisirator's consent, thereby providing a company with breathing space in which a strategy ¢an be
invoked to maximise realisations

Upon appointment, members of SFP's Adminustraton department and debt recovery divisicn, SFP
Recovenes Limited (“SFP Recovenes”) together with its property division, (“SFP Property”} (collectively,
“the Team”) attended the Trading Premises Further, valuabon agents, Winterhll Asset Limited
{"Winterhill’) were instructed to attend in order to compile a valuation and nventory of the Company’'s
business and assets, respectively

SFP Property also attended the Premises in order to determine the Company's terms of occupancy and
establish whether or not they held any benefit to the Administration estate

The Team obtained details of the Company’s history and established ts current circumstances The Team
also gleaned the vanous information and documentatien required to discharge statutory and non-statutory
duties, duning the course of the day Meanwhile, a representative from SFP Recoveries collated all debtor
information 1n order to reconstruct debtor files to assist with the recovery of book debts

The Team laised with Mr Berry in order to compile an estimated trading cash-flow forecast for the
Administration Penod, 1n addition to ascertaining the value of the work in progress and reviewing
environmental considerations, together with customer support

The results of the cash-flow forecast determined that trading the business long term would generate
significant losses In view of this, the Joint Administrators looked to trade the business m the short term In
order to maintan the goodwll of the Company, whilst focking to complete an expedient sale of its
business and assets

General Progress In Relation to the Admimistration

71

72

Trading

It was established that £700 of fuel was required per day to complete work for Gefco Accordingly, the
Team looked fo agree terms with the Company’s former fuel provider for the temporary usage of fuel
during the trading penod However, agreed terms could not be reached As a result, the Team had to set
up their own fuel payment process

it was determined that 200 vehicles needed urgent inspection work to be camed out on them as part of
the Ssangyong confract Accordingly, the Team met with the Company's Contractor, M-te¢ 1n order to
gain its ongoing support during the trading penod An agreement was made between M-tec and the Jont
Adminsstrators in respect of payment for their continued services as an expense of the Administration In
hight of this, the work was completed within the first several days of the Joint Administrators’ appointment




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

7.3

1.4

7.5

76

7.7

7.8

79

7.10

71

7.12

713

7.14

The Company provides a vehicle storage facility for approximately 75¢ vehicles at the Runcorn Premises
In the circumstances, st was decided that a member of the Team would remain present at the site dunng
the trading perod in order to monitor its trading activities and deal with any i1ssues ansing Secunty was
also arranged In order to protect the vehicles and the Runcorn Premises overnight

The Company had a prowisional bonded warehouse licence, which permitted it to store vehicles at the
Trading Premises and delay the payment of import duty until permanent work had been camed out on the
vehicles and they had left the Trading Prenuses Accordingly, HM Revenue and Customs were notfied of
the Administration and a request was made for them to place the vehicles held i the Company's bonded
warehouse under the custody of someone with a licence

The Company had an Operator's Licence 1 place due to It operating with heavy goods vehicles A
member of the Team contacted the Office of the Traffic Commissioner (“OTC") to nform of the
Administration and {o request the Regulation 31 forms to enable the Company to continue operating its
vehicles under the existing icence The forms were required to be completed and retumed on or before
February 2012

Sale of assets

Once Winterhill had completed its valuation of the Company's business and assets, it circulated sales
packs to various interested parties containing mformation which would assist them wth the formulation of
an offer Further, Winterhill set a deadiine of 5 pm on 1 February 2012 for best and final offers

Following the passing of the deadline, offers were receved from a couple of interested parties Al other
parties withdrew therr interest

The Team entered inte negotiations with the interested party who submitted the highest offer conceming
the structure of the deal Following an agreement being reached, solicitors instructed to assist in this
matter Francis Witks and Jones (*FWJ") prepared the requisite Sale and Purchase Agreement {*SPA™)

Further to the prowision of further information requested by the interested party, together with protracted
discussions concerming the content of the SPA, agreed terms could not be reached On 3 February 2012,
the interested party subsequently withdrew their interest citng onerous liabilites

As a result, the Team laised with the interested party who had submitted the next best offer, Carlson
Vehicle Transfer Limted (*CVT") Accordingly, on 3 February 2012 the Team formally entered into
discussions with CVT and prowvided it with additional financial information relating to the Company and
looked to elicit an increased offer

As a result, CVT revised the terms of their offer on numerous occasions before making a best and final
offer of £50,000, for the Company's assets only

The offer was discussed with Winterhill who adwised that 1t represented a good realisation in the
arcumstances and should be accepted Accordingly, the offer was therefore accepted by the Jont
Administrators

FWJ were mstructed to draft an SPA, together with a licence to occupy the Runcorn Premises (‘the
Licence”)

Despite the fact an agreement had been reached, CVT raised numerous points of concemn As a result, it
took a significant amount of time for the SPA between the partes to be negotiated In order to preserve
the Company’s goodwill dunng this penod, the Team maintained a 24 hour presence at the Runcorn




Quantum Autemotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Crediters and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

115

7.16

77

718

719

T20

7.21

1.22

7.23

7.24

7.25

Premises to allow for the vehicles to enfer and leave the site unhindered Further, at the Trading
Premises, the Team had to oversee the collection, storage and works carried out on numerous vehicles
pursuant fo the terms of cusiomer contracis

Following numerous verstons being circulated and significant amendments being made, a final draft was
eventually agreed upon The sale completed at 5 50 pm on Wednesday, 8 February 2012

FWJ are in the process of forwarding the sale consideration of £50,000, to the Administration estate
account

The Employees

Gwven that the Company's business was not sold, members of the Team together with the Employment
Rights Act Team contacted all employees on 7 February 2012 to notfy them of their redundancy with
immediate effect A letter confirming their redundancy was sent later that day together with form RP1

Debtors

As at the date of the placing of the Company into Administration, it 1s understood that its ledger was
£333,043 with Leurm having an outstanding commitment of £240,070

SFP Recovenes has identfied pre-appointment invoicing of £25,886, which has been raised and
uploaded to Leumi's ledger In addiion to this, post appaintment invoicing from the date of appointment
to 8 February 2012 of £15,402 has also been raised and uploaded o Leumt's ledger

Leumr has instructed SFP Recovenes to pursue the Company's debtors and collect the remainder of the
sales ledger on its behalf

The Company’s Trading Premises
SFP Property has been instructed to determine the Company’s terms of occupancy of the Premises

In accordance with the terms of the Licence, CVT has agreed to pay £14,000 to occupy the Runcorn
Premises to 24 March 2012

SFP Property will advise whether the Premises held any benefit for the Administraton Further, they are
currently liaising wath the respective landlords in order to deal with any necessary formalities to dispose of
the Company's interest

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

Investigations into the Company's affairs pnor to it being placed into Administration are being undertaken
by another entity associated with the Joint Admmistrators’ firm, SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic”)
and are presently ongoing

SFP Forensic has identified vanous areas of concemn in relation to the Company's trading activities prior
to it being placed into Administration  These are currently being investigated However, the Joint
Administrators do not wish to divilge any further information in relation to this at this stage since it may
hamper enguines / future recovenes




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

10

1.26

127

728

7.28

Additional Issues and Realisations

1t1s understood that the Company managed to acquire a Gold Bearer Bond {"the Bond") in October 2011
The terms surrounding this agreement are presently being investigated At this stage, it 1s unclear
whether the Bond holds any value

The Company's books and records have been recovered from the Trading Premises and have been
passed to another entity associated with the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP Datastore Limited (“SFP
Datastore”) An inventory has been prepared and the books and recerds will continug to be stored by
them

Winterhill are a firm of valuation agents who specialise in insolvency matters They were chosen to work
on the assignment as they are able to deal with cases nationally due to therr various offices nationwide,
and therr specialist knowledge in the industry

FWJ 1s a legal practice who specialise in insolvency appointments by Asset Based Lenders They were
chosen to work an this assignment due to this specialism

The Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors ! Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments

81

8.2

83

At Appendix Il 1s an Estmated Statement of Affars as at the date that the Company was placed into
Administration, completed by the Joint Administrators A Statement of Affars has been requested from
each of the Company's directors To date, these forms have not been returned

In addition to this 1s a hist of creditors whose details have been obtamned from the Company’s records and
whose clams have been lodged Please note that the £0 00 balances denote clams that are yet to be
lodged onto the Joint Admmistrators’ system and does not mean that the claim has been rejected or
agreed

Attached at Appendix Il i1s the Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the pencd from
31 January 2012 to 10 February 2012

Statement of Pre-Appointment Cost

9.1

9.2

Attached at Appendix IV are schedules of the Joint Administrators’ tme costs assocrated with the pre-
administration penod (as defined by Rule 2 33(24)), which total £4,457 50 The Jomnt Administrators are
proposing resolutions to authonse these costs to be paid in full, plus VAT and disbursements, in
accordance with Rule 2 67A(3) and draw therr costs from funds held in the insolvent estate These costs
are to be approved by the relevant creditors or by a Creditors’ Committee should one be established, as
detalled in Section 10

The work undertaken pnor to the Joint Administrators’ appeintment is outlined in paragraph 4 24

The Jomnt Administrators’ Costs

101

10.2

Given that there may not be a surplus avarlable ‘o the unsecured creditors, 1t looks to be the case that the
third purpose only of the Administration (at paragraph 5.1.3) will be achieved From the outset the Joint
Admirustrators arranged for members of their team to be present at the Company's trading premises in
order to react to any immediate 1ssues

To date, the Joint Administrators have undertaken, inter alia, the {following actions

1021 undertaking inihal review of the trading position and ascertaining the feasibiity of continued




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

103

104
105
106
107
108

109

frading,
1022 haising with staff and directors in order to deal with immed:ate 1ssues,
102.3  laising with Winterhill concerning the sale of the Company's assets,
10.2.4 negotiating a sale of the Company’s business and assets,
10.2.5 reviewing and agreeng the sale and purchase agreement,
1026 dealing with employees through verbal and wntten notification,
1027 rewviewing the Company’s books and records for creditor information and employee details,

1028  attending numerous discussions with directors to determine the Company's position as at the
date of Administration,

10.29 liaising with SFP Recovenes and Leum) regarding the sales ledger,
10.210 lising with SFP Forensics regarding investigation into the affairs of the Company,
10.2.11 liaising with SFP Property concerning the Trading Premises, and

10212 undertaking alt statutory measures including updating creditors, advertising and filing requistte
documents and forms at Compantes House and Court

The grade of staff instructed to assist i this matter range from Support Staff who deal with maintenance
of the creditor contact database, assistng with credifor quenes and sending reports to creditors,
Administrators who deal with employee matters, haise with creditors and debtors and manage the
Treasury function of the case and Managers who prepare statutory reports to creditors, returns to
Companies House, other statutory matters and oversee the tax and VAT aspects of the case

At Appendix [V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP to date At Appendix Xl s a
Guide to Administrators' Fees, being Statement of Insclvency Practice 9

At Appendix V is a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Forensic to date

At Appendix VI s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date

At Appendix VIIl 15 a breakdown of the tme that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date

At Appendix IX s a guide to SFP and its associated entities charge cut rates and disbursement rates
Section 13 sets out the Joint Administrators’ proposals  The Joint Administrators do not anticipate a
distnibution to unsecured creditors  On this basis, Rule 2 106 (5A) provides that in a case where the
administrator has made a statement under paragraph 52(1)(b), if there is no creditors’ commttee, or the
committee does not maka the requisite determinaticn, the administrator's remuneration may be fixed (n

accordance with paragraph (2)) by the approval of

10.9.1 each secured creditor of the company, or




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1010

10.11

10.12

1013

1014

1015

1016

10.17

1092 f the administrator has made or intends to make a distnbution to preferentiat creditors,
109.21 each secured creditor of the company, and

109.22 preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond
to an invitation to give or withhold approval

The Joint Administrators propose that their remunerabion be on a time cost basts, being the time properly
given by the Joint Admimistrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration under
rule 2 106(2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs are to be pard 1n full in accordance with Rule
2 67A(3) from funds held in the insolvent estate

In accordance with the above, each secured creditor has been provided with a copy of these proposals
In addition and for the sake of good order, authonty from the unsecured creditors 15 also being sought
Unless any objection to the proposed basis of remuneration is notified to the Joint Administraters within 8
business days from the date on which the proposals are sent out, the Joint Administrators will deem the
basis of remuneration approved by both the secured creditors and the unsecured creditors

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor wath the
concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
apphication must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

The Jomnt Administrators will also seek agreement of ther pre and post appointment fees from a
Creditors' Committee or the body of creditors, If none is appointed Fees will be looked to be agreed en a
time cost basis, being the ime properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administration under rufe 2 106{2) of the Rules Further, that pre-planning costs
are to be paid in full In accordance with Rule 2 67A(3} from funds held in the insolvent estate A
breakdown of pre-appointment fees, which amount to £4,457 50, i1s set out in Appendix IV

In accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with the
concurrence of at least 10% tn value of the unsecured creditors, or with the permission of the Court, may
apply to the Court on the grounds that the remuneration or other expenses are excessive Any such
application must be made no later than 8 weeks after receipt of this report

Disbursements and specific expenditure relating to the admunistration of an isolvent estate and payable
to an independent third party are recoverable wathout credior approval Such expenditure 1s made, if
funds are available from the insolvent estate  !f funds are not avallable the payment 1s made from this
firm's office account and this firm 1s reimbursed from the insolvent estate f and when funds become
available

Payments made out of a firm's office account and re<charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements' This disbursement 1s explaned further under the expenses and
Disbursements heading m the Guide to Administrators’ fees at Appendix XI  There have been no
Category 1 disbursements incurred to date

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an element
of shared or allocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are defined as
‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once agan, this disbursement is explaned further in the Guide to
Admunistrators’ fees al Appendix X1. The following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date
but not yet recharged




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1018

1019

10 20

10 21

10.22

10.23

10 24

10.25

10.26

Postage £163 95

The fees incurred by FWJ, Winterhill, SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes and SFP Property are on a time
cost basis Charge out rates are reviewed penodically

An Administration will continue for a penod up to one year, at which point it will either be extended by
creditors’ consent or Court Order, be moved into Liquidation or the company will be dissolved

Regulation 3A of The Insolvency Regulations 1994 states that the last Administrator of a company which
has been dissclved may, at any time after the expiration of a penod of one year from the date of
dissolution, destroy the records of the company

In this case, it 1s not anticipated that the Admimistration will be concluded much earlier than the maximum
one year penod Consequently, the minimum penod that the Joint Administrators anticipate holding the
company’s books and records for will be two years

SFP Datastore’s fees are calculated on a fixed fee basis for storage, retrieval and destruction of books
and records and an hourly rate for any further work camed out, including the provision of security services
{where applicable) SFP Datastore will be responsible for holding the Company's books and records for
the required penod, and for arranging for the destruction of these records when applicable

It 1s proposed that the charges for the mimimum penod of two years storage and destruction of the records
 permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, will be charged to the case upfront,
shortly following appointment

In the event that the Administration 1s concluded early, the Company 1s dissolved early and the records
are held for less than the anticipated twe year penod, any fees billed and paid in advance will be credit
noted and the funds repaid to the estate as necessary

In the event that the Administration 1s extended, any additional charges incurred by SFP Datastore will be
pawd as they are incurred

SFP Forensic, SFP Recovenes, SFP Property and SFP Datastore are entities which are associated with
the Joint Administrators’ firm, SFP (*the Associated Entihes”) Pursuant to SIP 9 payments made to
outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an interest should be treated as
a Category 2 Disbursement In accordance with SIP 9 the following information 1s provided concerning
the Associated Entities

10.26.1 the Assocciated Entibies have been established by SFP to perform functions to which
either the office holder or outside agencies could undertake It 1s considered that by
virtue of their specialist nature and close proximity to SFP they wilt achieve better results
than the office holder, his team or any ouiside agencies would be able to accomplish

10.26.2 the Associated Entities’ remuneration 1s on an hourly tme cost basis, divided into 6
minute units and calculated as follows
Entity Basis of Remuneration Staff Charge Qut Rates
SFP Forensic Time Cost £100 - £500"
SFP Property Time Cost £100 - £350"
SFP Recoveries Time Cost £100 - £500*
SFP Datastore Fixed Fee and Time Cost £18 50-£75*




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

*The charge out rates detail the bands that will be applied dependent upon the grading of staff
required to dea! with any one specific assignment Please note that these may fluctuate/alter
dunng the course of the Administration or the placing of the Company into a subsequent insolvency
regime

1026 3 the proposals to creditors seek the approval of the payment of SIP 9 Category 2
Disbursements  Approval will entitle the office holder to setfle these as and when
deemed necessary without the need for any further authonsation

11. Additional Points Required to Be Made Pursuant to the Rules

111

112

For creditors’ general information, the EC Reguiations on insolvency proceedings do apply in this case,
and these proceedings are the matn proceedings

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 47(1) of the Act, the Joint Admimistrators may request one or more
relevant persons to provide a Statement of Affarrs of the Company Following the Joint Administrators’
appointment, all active directors of the Company have been requested to provide a statement of affars
although to date, these forms have not been submitted

12 The Dispensing the Meeting of Creditors

121

12.2

123

124

125

Pursuant to Schedule B1, Paragraph 51(1) a copy of the Admimistrator’s statement of proposals must be
accompanied by an invitation to a creditors meeting However, this requirement may be dispensed with in
circumstances where there 1s likely to be nothing of substance that the creditors meeting could decide

These circumstances are set out in Paragraph 52(1) which provides that the need to convene a meeting
shall not apply where the statement of proposals states that the Administrator thinks that

12.21 the company has sufficient property to enable each creditor of the company to be pard in full,

122.2 the company has insufiicient property to enable a distnbution to be made to unsecured creditors
other than by wirtue of payment through the prescribed element of floating charge reabisations,
or

12.2.3 the only objectve of the Admmnistraton which the Administrator thinks s capable of
achievement 1s realising property in order to make a distnbutton to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

In this Instance the Joint Administrators are of that the view that paragraph 12 2 3 will apply in relation to
the Company

Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to summon a meeting of creditors if it I1s
requested by the Company’s creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the
Company, by way of serice of a Form 2 21B, wthin 8 business days from the date on which the
proposals are sent out

If such meeting 1s requested 1t must be held within 28 days of the request being receved by the Joint
Administrators  Secunty must be given for the expenses of summoning and holding the meeting At
Appendix Xl 1s a copy of the Form 2 21B should any creditor wish to request a meeting  If no meeting 1s
requested the proposals will be deemed to be accepted pursuant to Rule 2 33(5) of the Rules




Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13 The Jont Admimistrators’ Proposal

134

132

13.3

134

135

13.6

The Administration has enabled the Company to have a breathing space In which to achieve a better
resull for the creditors as a whole than would be hkely achieved if the company were wound up (without
first being In Administration)

The prescnbed tme kmit for an Administration 15 12 months In the event that an Administration lasts in
excess of 12 months, the Joint Administrators have to obtain creditors’ approval or make an apphicaton to
Court to extend its length

It 15 a requirement, notwithstanding the fact that a company 1s left In Administraton for the Jomt
Administratars to investigate the company's affairs and submit the appropnate D form fo the Department
for Business, Innovation and Skills concemning the directors’ conduct

In the event that there are or may be further realisations that result in a dvidend to unsecured creditors
the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation in order to
effect a distnbution  In such circumstances they will be looking to take the appointment as Liquidators
together In accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act and Rule 2 117A(3), creditors are
able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed Liquidator or Liguidaters, provided that the
nomination 1s made after the receipt of the proposals and before they are approved As an allernative,
and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek
to place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bnng proceedings that only a Liquidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate

It 15 proposed that the Crediors’ Voluntary Liquidaton would commence from the date of
acknowledgement by the Registrar of Companies that the relevant notice has been filled at Companies
House This procedure, which 1s permitted by the Act weuld circumvent the need for an additional
creditors’ meeting and keep costs to a mmimum

In hight of the above, and in accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 49(1) of the Act, 1t I1s proposed by
the Joint Admimistrators that

136.1  the Administration of the Company continue 1n order to effect outstanding realisations of the
Company's debtors and finalise any additional matters which require the assistance of the
moratorium,

136.2 the Joint Administrators’ ime costs associated with the pre-appointment penod of £4,457 50 be
patd in full in accordance with Rule 2 67A(3), from funds held i the insolvent estate,

1363 the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by the tme properly spent by them and their
staff in attending to matters ansing out of the Administration 1n accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 and that the Joint Administrators be authonised to draw remuneration as
and when funds become avalable,

1364 the Jont Administrators be authonsed to recover all disbursements including category 2
disbursements as defined by the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,

1365 SFP Datastore will charge upfront for the mimimum penod of two years storage and destruction
of the records / permanent box removal of £20 80 and £9 per box respectively, shortly followang
appointment,




Quantum Automotive Limited {In Administration}
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

13.6.6 m the event that the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might
permit a distnbution to its creditors they shall be authorised to file a notice of dissolution of the
Company pursuant to paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 fo the Act,

136.7 In the event that there are or may be further realisatons that result in a dividend to unsecured
creditors the Joint Administrators shall seek to place the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguwdation in order to effect a distnbution In such circumstances they will be looking to take
the appontment as Liquidators In accordance with Schedule B1, Paragraph 83(7) of the Act
and Rule 2 117(3), creditors are able to nominate a different person or persons as proposed
Liquidator or Liquidators, provided that the nomination 1s made after the receipt of the
proposals and before they are approved,

1368 as an altematve to paragraphs 13.6.6 and 13.6 7 the Joint Administrators be able to seek to
place the Company into Compulsory Liquidation in crder to pursue such actions and bring
proceedings that only a Liquidator 1s permitted to bring pursuant to the Act,

1369 upon the placing of the Company into Liguidabon under paragraph 13.6.7 or 136 8 or the
necessary form being filed for the Company to be dissolved, the Joint Administrators be
discharged from hability in respect of any action undertaken by them pursuant to Schedule B1,
paragraph 98 of the Act,

13610 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidaters’ remuneration be fixed
on the same basis as that of the Joint Admenistrators’ remuneration, in accordance with Rule
4 127(5A) and that the Joint Liquidators be authorised to draw remuneration as and when funds
become available, and

13611 upon the placing of the Company into Liquidation, the Joint Liquidators be authonised to actin a
font and several capacity

14  Ancillary

141

14.2

143

144

Creditors Questionnaires

The response that has been forthcoming from the questionnaire prowided fo creditors has proved to be
helpful in relation to the events that transpired up to the date that the Company was placed into
Administration

As previously stated in the first circular to the Company's creditors, responses that are recewved may
prove integral to assist with investigations into the Company's affars  Accordingly, if you have not
previously provided a completed questionnarre, please do so, at your earliest convenience

Directors’ Conduct

Pursuant to the Company Diwectors’ Disqualification Act 1986, it 1s the Joint Administrators’ and any
subsequently appointed Liquidator's duty to submit a requisite reportfform to the Department for
Business, Innovations and Skills (formerly the Department for Business Enterpnse and Regulatory
Reform) concerning the directors’ conduct

The report/fform must address all persons holding the position as director duning the three years up to the
date of the onset of insolvency Please note that this 1s a standard requirement Responses to creditors’
questionnaires may prove extremely helpful conceming this




Quantum Automative Limited (In Administration)
Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
Pursuant to Paragraph 49(1} of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

It any creditor has any quenes In relaticn to the above, please do not hesitate to contact either the Joint
Administrators or the Administrator dealing with this matter, Glenn McGrath on 020 7538 2222

t Administrator




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX |

+  Statutory Information




Quantum Automotive Limited - In Administration
Statutory Information As Reflected At Companies House

Company Number
Date of Incorporation:
Previous Names:
Nature of Business

{ssued Share Capital

Director(s)

Company Secretary

Current Registered Office.

Previous Registered Office:

Trading Addresses

Accountants

06657692

28 July 2008

Blackbrook Investments Limited

Vehicle Transportation

Barcel Holdings Limited 10,000 - £0 01 shares

Roger Bastable 2,500 - £0 01 shares

Name

John Charles Merry
Maurice Rourke

Roger Kieron Bastable
John Buck Lloyd

Davtd John Bowes
Stephen Karl Berry
Timothy St John Harms
John Charles Merry
John Richard Sirett

John Richard Sirett

9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
Docklands
London E14 9XQ

Henstndge Airfield The Marsh

Henstndge
Templecombe
Somerset
BA8 OTN

Plot 46, Suzuki Way
Royal Portbury Docks
Bnistol

BS20 7XF

PKW Associates

Appointed

08/09/2011
08/09/2011
26/11/2010
12/09/2010
04/02/2009
03/02/2008
03/02/2009
28/07/2008
28/07/2008

28/07/2008

Resigned

12/07/2011

03/02/2009
03/02/2009

14/12/2010

Second Floor, 1 Church Square, Leighton Buzzard, Beds LU7 1AE

Schedule of Qutstanding Mortgages or Charges:

Name

Leur ABL Limited
John Charles Merry

Type of Charge

Debenture
Debenture

Registered

7 September 2011
10 May 2011




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX 11

o Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 31 January 2012/ Creditors Detatls




QUANTUM AUTOMOTIVE LIMITED ({IN ADMINISTRATION)

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AS AT 31 JANUARY 2012

Motes Book Value Estimated
to realise
£ £

Assets (specifically pledged)
Sale Ledger 1 333,043 283,087
Less Leumi ABL Limited 1 -240.070 -240,070
Estimated surplus ¢/d 92,973 43,017
Assets (not specifically pledged)
Sale of Agsets 2 50,000 50,000
Cash at Bank 3 785 785
Estimated total surplus available to unsecured creditors 143,758 93,802
Liabilities
Employee claims - preferential element 4 Uncertain
Unsecured Creditors
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT / PAYE / NIC 5 -55 574
Employee claims unsecured element 8 uncertain
Directors' loan accounts 7 -857 636
Company loans / indemnities 8 -1347 099
Trade and expense g -276.444

-2,336,753
Estimated deficiency as regards to creditors -2,242,951

NEB Sublect to the costs and of the ation




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration) (“the Company™)
Notes To Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 31 January 2012

The Company operated an invoice discounting facility with Leurmt ABL Limited A general bad debt
provision of 15% has been applied to the sales ledger

The Joint Administrators have completed a sale of the Company’s assets to Carlsen Vehicle Transfer
Limited (Essex) Limited for £50,000

The Company's bank account held with Lloyds TSB Pic (“Lloyds”) was frozen on the date of the
Administration It has been confirmed by Lloyds that the balance on the account i1s £785 and this 1s
expected to be realised in full

The preferential element of employee clams is currently uncertain

The Crown has lost its preferential status This figure has been taken from the Company’s books and
records

The unsecured element of employee claims Is currently uncertain

This figure represents the total amount of outstanding directors’ loans which has been obtained from the
Company's books and records

This figure represents an outstanding loan to the Company's majorty shareholder and various
indemnities given by the Company

This figure has been taken from the Company’s books and records




00 9¢
000
000

0y Zs¥
04 69¢
000

8¥ 8Gl
000
8L044
6 89

8¢ 88¢
¢r 29l
00642°C
000
000
000

GC €95
09 /8

26 ESY'S
000092
3

SDY 951 ‘PueraAal) ‘yBnoigsalppi ‘peoy asjuersg €¢

ddS LvQ ‘Wuay ‘piojieq ‘peoy [BNGIO YNOS ‘paiiur {GZI) SNid 198uu0)

HNO

0¢s8 __Qm:m é:nto& :o:mu._ow-:_-coﬁwmm :m_._m.._ ysiep ' JJE]JS [BUISNpU| aueT ysiew
YV6 vZS9 ‘dlejy-1adns-Uojsapy ‘peoY aN0ISIDJUIpM Wedoing uojsap

d96 ¥ZSg ‘18siawos ‘aley Jadng UOISAAA ‘DIBIST [BLISNPU LOISAAN “uadsalr) xuhkT ¢
rOY J¥M ‘wioauny ‘sbe|ip uojsapy ‘Juaasald) UoISapM §L

dST 11D 'xass3 W ‘peoy pjeypelg ‘esnoH uospe)

LHZ 8¥H3 ‘ueiyio 1sap ‘ajebiyjeq ‘sscroyoul

M¥2 Y103 ‘ucpuc “0ans elebmay | g

HdS ZMO “"FHIHSIHD “IMIND “NITHO AYMOVY “CUVALIN0D 3HL
D6 1159 '|0Isug ‘YINOWUOAY ‘Peoy SMaIPUY IS ‘9SNOH SMaIply 1S
010 2NN "anyspiojpag 'prezzng uoiybia ‘Buipy ‘Aepy awouymeH gl
N4} 1y ‘uojune] ‘pecy aispaneg ¢y

NV. 0259 ‘Pesysiiog ‘peoy Inoqiey 'Hnod [asay

MILG 99 ‘weyBuiwig ‘uojsy ‘18aig pueod Jaddn oz ‘Julod abejuep
SHS 113N U8y ‘ybnaloquasnp) ‘peoy uapuaysny

HE6 YNN ‘uojdwieypon ‘As)leA uemg ‘Aepm weg sy ‘sjug yied

ssa.ppy

PajiiT aAljoLIo)NY Wnjueny)
d4s

SR0IAIG UOS|IM ¥3JaQ
Samog pIAeQ
Be; ueq

sa0inag bunuud 3 ubisagq WdD
Wwea} Jaurejuoy)

QMO | PANWIT Y SuonEIUNWWO)) Auedwo))
woouny saainag buluea|n

aurey suyn

P J9jSuel SjOIYBA UOSHED

P} S$89IAI9S Japodsuel ) Je)
L093I8] ysiug

P17 ueadoin3 jug

Auedwo?) Hod |oisug

d 17 $3004g%%e(g

alapaneg

PINWM XN wnjoHOINY

i1 Jajsewoiny Sl

sonsifo] 31

pajiw s91s1607 aAjowolny uswnoy
uoIaruIsUon g buyooy g v

aweN




08 vZ1
0¥ 8¥L'L
000
000
000
000
00°6ee
080
000
00 S2¢
000

000

000

000

000
18805
0064
AAARY
9/ 68¢
00 0€9
000

00 06

96 Z1€'VE
60 £29'0F
55 604
000
GeeL

NEZ ONM ‘ahyseaue] ‘uebipy ‘sue mojpio) 2ze
48 o¥Sg ‘|oisug ‘eubepy moy) “asenbg piopeH ‘A1BUIp Y] Z

142 ELND _xmmmm .uoo.éco._m ._._ozzI .>m>> sasing 9

VY8 1940 UPAL JAyua 1eang opseD ‘sbuipiing Juswuiarog ‘| [upAL SRupai 'sdo 10
ZZ) 863N "aUAL

uodn apseaman ‘uojuaqbiucT ‘Map Jed Uojuag ‘asnoH UUOMMBAA ‘Z0ZEdE Wooy

4Vt v47 ‘Jocdiaar] ‘yoog suaany) ‘suoljelad( Aouanjosu|

SHY ZING 'xassng 1sap ‘Buiynopy, ‘peoy uojBuwieg ‘asnoH abpug ugjbuling

DNE LMN ‘Uopuo 'peoy uoisn3g g9z ‘Jamo] Uoisng 100[4 pIg 'salunoag p Asuaajosy|
aré LS8 “10LSI4g “uaysy Buoq “aauq ubisjod 0}

1Qr 8¥SQ “joisug ' peoy sieupyoe|g
300 94 ‘anysbuipng ‘Auuaq ‘enuany Jsisayouip /
S ¥S8 UoAY ‘jojsug ‘asnoH SH{Ip

MZ9 /19 'aiysJa)sa0n0|) 3)s80ually) ‘|G| Xog Od
410 6YH ‘xasa|ppiy ‘alelsT [euisnpu| AS|qUWap) ‘peoy uoynd ‘asnoH aing

D96 LON 0102 08 Od
Zv8 L 1YS ‘YINOWUOAY ‘aueT uojsap sbury ‘gL $5893y ‘SUONNOS 188]4 0/

Pi7 480USdS M N
[BOUOBII S I M
Auajy sapeyn uyor
Kuapy sspeyd uyor
phopy yong uyor
neqg Awunp

Yd Hoaynog auer
uosip 4 1

UOS|IA Ug)
SucHNoS HY
SWOJSNY 9 SNUAASY WH

SWOJSN7) ¥ anUsAsY WH
SWOISNY) 9 SNUAASY WH
SWOISNY) B SNUAASY WH
SWOJSNY) 9 anuaAdy WH
P00 3 PiEIdH

USIBW BpUSMO)

P subig 3 sajejdoiny pinoo
P Wodsuel] ¥ 0989
P17 S89IAIDS Jyeles)
awayas uoisuad buipjai4
pr7 ubisaq Je4

phol uyor sasuadx3
AU 1 - sasuadx3
palWi sued e oing
suonnjog ABlaug uo3

P17 Buuaawibul a0i0jaAl(]




000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

00 00Z'L
Ly 6568
000
000
29628'LC
000
00819

AHE 0919 ‘Apesy ‘peoy Asudelqajise) 50¢
Xd| 1¥Q ‘pojeq ‘peoy Asjmey ‘abepo) weywnge

846 1158 'j0jsug ‘peoy eLOjpIA

HE 9y ‘Jesiawog ‘1ejembpug jeang weud G|

31¢€ INQ 'Xassng 1se3 ‘uojybug ‘peoy eXAQ 9Z| 'esnoy Jlved
dAG L1S8 0isig ‘SY0Q YINOWUONY ‘Aep Py L

Auag N siy

BUBLJIA 7T SIN

SULEH 'S1JN

Auag g IN

UuIq plesss) uowng JN
SUjWO] UBLG MBYS JN
Buipjai3 S IN

uebop Ayown} diyd JN
siany) puowdey diyd JW
Buipjos) uor s8)ad JW
SayeQ) MaIpuy e JW
lBMOd 1IN

abies ueug ugsnr Jy
uun|g weuess) Jy

Rep 9 JN

uawaly)  JW

led 31N

pIojPEY 3 IN

uojybuiuog v @ JN

uoung pIeyary oo JW
Aeyoe v JN
uoneyodsuel] 3j21yaA JoloW
P¥7 feuonewsay| snig piy
IROY S0UNBN

PI7 UOS @ selylely

P (ms) 2aL - W

18V wna1

PIT ysemioni| md 1




00 SS9
000
000
¥t 06
000

G6 ¢e9
61'698'1
XA 27
000
0G0

96 2v0'28
£3810°LI
000
000
000
000
000

09 £66'C
00 000y
G8 €6l
00226
OF ¥¥9
000

ge Stt
000
§L5tl
66 1£8°¢

AGE 610 188100 ‘awogiayg Jaang Buot ‘asnoy uooaig p el

NLO 8vg 1osJawos ‘aquiedsidws] ‘abpuisuay ‘ysiew syt ‘plawiy abpuisusH
NVS Ldl Xoyns ‘yomsd)] ‘peoy uoyBnoids ‘esnoy puowyory

dNE 654 oisug ‘unquioy] ‘peoy tedoo) g ‘8snoH YAD

LH€ ¥19 "FHIHSHILSIIN0TD

"¥31S32N0T0 'QOOMNYYE AVM LIANYYE ‘L4N0D ISNOHOIA

NG ZNT “ucin “Aepp Sluapisald “yed aanaax3 podiy “W Iun

d8 2/49 ‘Ie) Uouk) eppuouy “unjajuod “unsiy “peoy |0oydsg Auenp ApusH

381 6£Sg “joisug 1SNy “'peoy $sa0oy abpug “Buipjing LONEASILIPY (|0
DX6 713 ‘IIEM Usie ‘ABpp S[eIUpY '8snoH ubisu3 6 'd4S 0/
gro 91 “ ybnorgsalppl W “ayeise [eujsnpul aue| Jaddiyg ** peoy SIEM €

NL0 8vg 19siawog ‘aquoosjdwa] ‘abpuisusH ‘ysiep sy ‘pialdly sbpuisusH
NV6 ZOM Notpey ‘Asjusys ‘sue Aiojoay e Asjuays

980 80d ‘ainysdwey ‘volleyD ‘uLed pio

XXE NLOM ‘U0pu0T 19948 Ja1ssonol9) pIO /Z "Mn 21607 punojoig

HAl L1 18Siswog ‘uojune| ‘153 Bulpes) aiapaaeg Z Wun

DXZ 0258 'lojsug 'Ainguod 'yo0Q Ainguod [eAoy

Z0D0 2S48 ‘loisug ‘peoy pueisbury g6 - 26

3V 2N ‘anyspiojpag ‘pezzng uoybia ‘alenbs yanyd | '100]4 puz
d3€ 69Y ‘sawey) uo Aajusy IiH weyusway ‘asnoH alowbie)

396 GO Xass3 ‘Buusad 'peoy YLOMU| ‘9SNOH |BAQ

115 8M ‘uopuo ‘j19ang AusQ Z 9SnOH agIdULON

$Q9 210 ‘Weypo ‘uoikoy IS ‘aue abp3 ‘alels3 [euisnpu) apisiied £ Jun

LouaT Wwo|
slreH uyor 1S Autownp
Auedwion piesjang 8yt

PN YALS
Auag pey uaydag

sao1uag Abojouyosy Jeig
paywi { Jojoly Buoa Buesg
P17 (491580N019) Sypwg
As|buo uowng

P Buissord Jonry uanas

P Hodsuel) ajgisuag

P17 $801A18S AJUNJag 109198
SXOruL ojoy

a|qeIseg uouay Jaboy

(D WENIM Y260y

P swalshs Jandwo) Yo peoy
UOJES(] pIBYIrY

pI soedg ¥ainp

aremyjos 21607 punojoid

P17 S32IABS OO Y993 - 01
pI7 diysisiwaldg

pI suog g Assydwod

P Aouejunoay mxid

P11 XN enposed

dnoug) soueInsu [BAQ

Pi7 BIPAN BPIOYNON

P (4N) Sa0SNG2Y Ja|jIyasioN




L0°07Y'9.2
00'%29

¢l £e6
eLEM
000

00 096

G/ £88'C

SAL £258 ‘el -Jadns-uojsaps ‘asno xa)sam |

JHS £IN ‘suA) uodn 3))SEIMAN ‘YHOJSOL) UUON ‘aue Apues
OV GG¥M ‘uojbuwrep ‘05 xog Od

¥S} 600 ‘PeaiseH ‘PaYsoo) ‘pisiy pio AL ‘- hun

QG $SHI ‘uoisBuinr “ajeis3 [euysnpu| LROJSNOH * POy L4
aSE EEW auysay ‘afes ‘peoy Spuepoosg ‘ade|d spuepoold g

P17 SI0EAHUOY BUOZ

P17 (3N) SIUBWSAH BloIYeA
sai|in payuN

p17 Buusauibus sapodsues)
P17 [eoSues]

P11 YN sadiAag Yers [ejo)




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX 1|

+ Joint Administrators Income and Expenditure Account to 10 February 2012




Quantum Automotive Limited
(In Administration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement  From 31/01/2012
of affairs To 10/02/2012

£ £
RECEIPTS
Debt secured by factoring agreement 34,422 13
3442213
PAYMENTS
Monves sent to Factors 3442213
34,422 13

BALANCE - 10 February 2012 0.00




Quantum Automotive Limited {in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IV

«  Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Fees / Pre-Appointment Fees / Activity Codes




Bes Joj sayey Ino aBieyn Aetwing Joj xjpuaddy asg

JUNOJIE UO UMEIP UOfJRJBUNWDY

05 ISPy 0005} 00 09 0§ Z92Z 05 45} 00547 08 Z6b 00 098°} - . - 00 00S°L 3 £3502 |90
07 56T Q0 004 00 0S4 Q0 SLL 00 622 Q0 05z 006G/2 aoQoe - - - Q0 00s incy sad 3 aed shielany
0l S 05 oy 0 oSt 0L0 oLl 040 0z 9 - - - poe snoy e1o4
ok} - - - - oL - : - - - - SI0UP3ID
- - - - - - - - - - - - Buipes)
- - - - - - - - - - - - £]9SSE JO UONESIEdY
- - - - - - - - - - - - uopebnsaau)
00 ¥1 051 or o 0S5 1 0L0 - 040 0Ze - - - we Bujuue)d pue uopens|ujwpy
Jauped
|eoL JURLSISSY 10jRgsiujpy lojensju|py Jojuag Jabeuen Jabeuey J0judg Jauied Buibeuey NOILONND HHOM 40 NOWLVIIHISSVID

210Z AHVNNVE 1€ OL LNFWLINIQddY 34d JHL H04 S3LVY 1IN0 IDYVHD ANV FWLL 40 ANYWWNS

1l

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} QILIWIN SALLOWOLNY WNLNYND

OsEEENEEE
d4S




4¥1s Joj sejey g ebueys Leuwng 10) x| pusddy sog

JUNODE UO UMEIP UOREIOUMUIY

00 65658 00026 1 00 06L'S 0S5 L2 0069L 00522's 06 189 00 0B4'EE - - - 00 00591 3 51500 |ejoL
6LCkT 00001 00051 00 5.1 00§22 0o ose 00542 00 00€ - - - 00 00% Jnoy Jed 3 ejes abeseay
0§ 758 oz stk 09 ¥E o1 824 ore ] ¥4 052 09011 - - - 00 g Sinoy [fol
0L 59 02 oZze 006 - 0g 02 ove - - - - - si0}|poard
. - - - - 0z 0 oo 0z0 . - - - Buyped),
0LIs - . . . - - 0z 52 - - - 052 S}BSSP JO UORES)|EoY
- - - - - - - - - - - - uonebpseau]
09 £52 oogl oz 0l 5L1 or e - - 0Z 58 - - - 05 62 Bujuue)g pue vopensjulwpy
reurey
10l jueis|ssy lqensiupupy 10jeqs|ujwpy Jojuag 1aBeuey tabreueyy tojueg Joupeg BujBeueyy NOLLINNZ HHOM 3O NOLLYIIZISSYTD

ZHOZ AHYNYEA 0} OL ZL0Z ANYNNYT 1€ AOI3d SHL HOJ S3LVY LNO IOYVYHI ANV JNLL JO ANYWIANS

(NOLLYHLSININOV NI} 3LIWM SALLOWOLNY WNLNYND

10

CARSNNRER
dd4S




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Form P4 &

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SIP 2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, secunng, insuring assets
Retention of title

Debt collechion — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
credifors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee Issues

Travel

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferentiat creditors




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VII

+« Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees




pers Joj sajey ng obieys Aewwng Jo) xipuaddy sag

JUNOIIL U0 UMBIP UOnREBIBUNIIRY

05 Trs'el 00 5L 00 029 - 00 gze 05 2Ll - - - - 3 §1$00 [EI0L

$8 597 006t 005 - 00 052 0052 - - - - Jnoy ied 3 s3el ebesaay

08 69 0ol e - oel 06 £9 - - - - SN0y |EICL

08 69 00t 0s e [ 06 €9 - - - - uon9||0D 1620
Joyaug

0] WES|SSY 1015 |UIWpPY 10jeNS|UpY Jojuas labeuey saBeuey sosag BuiBeuey NOILONAA ¥HOM 40 NOILYDIJISSVID

ZHOZ AYYNYE3 01 OL ZLOZ AHVNNYT L€ Q0IYId 3HL HOd SALVY 1N0 3DHVHD ANV JWIL 40 AHYIWWNS
(NOLLYHLSININGY NI) ILININ SALLOWOLNY WNLNYND

S3YIA0TY
LEENEEN

ddS




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposais

APPENDIX V

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




Jes 10} saey NQ efiey) Lewwng Joj xgpuaddy 293¢

JUNOIIE UD UMEIP LORRIBUNWISY

05 ZE9P 00 002 05 25 - 00 0S4 00 089°E pooer - 00 05 35509 (8901

60 592 00 00L posL - 00 052 poSIZ - posee - 00 00$ Jnoy Jad 3 810l eBeiany

ov Lh 00Z 00 - 090 oz et - or o - 06 0 ssnoy [e101

Y 002 0eo - 00 0z el - or 0 - 060 uopeBpsasuy
10309410

oy Jue)s|SsY soeAs{ulWpY JOJERSIWPY JOjUIG obeuen JpBeueyy Joeg BujBeuey NOILONNE YHOM 40 NOLLYDIISSY1D

ZL0Z ABYNNE3S 0F OL ZL0Z AMVNNVE 1€ QORI IHL HO4 $3LVY LNO FDUVHD ANV WL 40 AUYHNNS

(NOLLVELSINIWAY NI} G3LIWIT SALLONOLNY WNLNVAD

JISN3Y0S

| ) CHEeEERNN
____ s




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VI

+  Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




HEIs Joy sajey I absey) Aiewnung sop xipuaddy sag

JUNOJJE LG LMEIP UOTIBUNWIASY

00SPELL 00 055 00089°¢ - - goizr - - - 00566'C 3 51500 oL

P ELL 00 b0k 0051l - - 00 002 - - - 00 05¢ anoy Jod 3 e1es afiesony

0c 89 05 S 00 z¢ - - 011z - - - 0L6 sunoy [ejo

ot 89 055 00 ze - - ok 12 - . - 06 sangs) Auedoud
Jopsaulg

oL juesissy 1ojens(unpY JojROSIUIWPY J01UIS Jabeueny JaBeue Jouag Bujeue NOILONNS YHOM 30 NOLLYDIHISSY 1D

THOZ ANVNAEAIA 0} OL ZLOZ AUVNNVT 1€ Q0N IHL HO4 SALYY LNO IDUVHD ANV JWIL 20 AYYWWNS

(NOLLYHLSININGY NI} GALINIT JALLOWOLNY WNLNVND

AL43d0ud

s 1] CEnNnERERN




Quantum Automotive Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX VIII

*  Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees




6L 19¢C

64198

JUNOIIR WO UMRIP SJUALLIRINGE)(]

PauNI) SJARIRINGSIQ

epw sed 01 L3 8 sopw 6 g2¢

paunou| SHUBRLINGS]IQ

0g 16Tt 00 SZ 0B IS 0052
659 0o se [oh: 13 006L
00 0T ool oee wel
o8 e - 08z -
oz it 0ot - ozol
£)80]) JOIg |aULOSIRy §]S00 YIS
wop Guspouasul  AUnas jo i sise) abietoyg

Beis o) sajey Ing eluryo Arwiwing Joj xjpuaddy sag

MINOIDE UG UMEID B Ings|p pur uog Y

3 £J307 |¥j0)
anoy sad 3 a3r1 abesany

sunoy [eo L

sadjAseg Qpnaeg

SPJOOaY Jo BuspOouaAU| { uon2a{|0a [ dn Bujxeg

NOWLINNA WEOM 40 NOLLYDHISSYID

2107 AHYNHB34 01 QL ZLOZ AHVNNYT L€ QO{H3d SHL 804 SILVH LNO FOUVHI ONY INLL 40 AHVYIWHNS

(NOLYH1SININGY NI} Q3LINN ALONOLNY WNLNYND

34olSsviva
AEEEEEEEE

dds




Quantum Automotive Limited {in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX IX

=  Charge out Rates for SFP main practice and associates entities




x0q 13d 63

$9X0q ANIDIE JO UCISIAGL]

00523 (iayearsyy wayr Jad G |3/ Swalt g} 0} 4n) saoujo Aued iyl o AsniaQ 950 gEIS

{wnwiuw (53} 00513 (Jayeaiay way 1ad G |3/ swam g} o) dn) kiawjaq Aeq N | 5L
awssd gE L3 saones Buunayneyd 05 223 (sayeauayy way Jad (g |3/ swap g} ) dn) Aiaaya( Ao alweg jeuonippy pue Buisuojuaau)

gwed gl 13 SIS W0 SIS0 [BASLIAY
apwsad 0L 13 abeary

¥oam fxoq  dg sasen suel | SIS0 JEIS

|puLosiag yaam s xoq fdiz gv | ¢
anoy sad 05 13 fungag Jo iy ¥oam [x0q / dgL W (uonoayjoo pue |eAs|OY) Syse ) afiiolg

sbeigls xog
§a0AIag BUpHOGING 3P Seied (eAeiey G T #perg
paywi eJolsejeq 448
00l JUB]SISSY
051 | lojensiuupy
001 JUB)SISSY 001 juesISsy 00l Juejsissy 611 ¢ Joesiviwpy
0s1 | lojensiuwpy Gl | lojensiunupy 051 Z JojelsIuipy Gez | JojehsIuILLpY Joluag
Gll Z lojenswpy GEL Z Jojeqsiunupy Sl1 Z lolessiuupy 05z Z Jojensiuwpy Iouag
GZ2 | Jojesiuwpy Joluag §51 | Jojelsiuwpy Joluag oA 1 JOJRISILILIPY JOIUSS Gz | Jabeuep
052 2 JolRnsinIpY Joues G/l ¢ JORNSUIpY Joues 052 7 J0BJSIUILPY 10IUSS 00¢ Z labeuepy
GlZ | ;obeuey 002 | JaBeuep G/2 | Jebeuepy GZE | JaBeuepy Jolusg
00g Z 1afeuep 62 Z Jabeuepy) 00t Z Jabeuep 0S¢ Z Jabeuepy Jouag
Gze | 136euepy Joniag 052 | Jabeuep Joag AN | Jafieueyy Joiuag oov | Jauped
0se Z labeuepy toluag Gz Z lobeuep Jouag 0S¢ Z iabeuepy 1oluss 0Sh Z Jauped
00g Jopang Buibeuepy 0Se 10303u1] Buibeuepy 008 Jojoang Buibeuepy 005 Jauped Buibeuely
yjdayey dpeJn yjdsiey apein yjdarey aperg I4jd ey ET )
pajjui] SaLaA023Y 448 pajwiy Apadold 448 pajWI 21sudlo4 44S ad1joeld Ulep

TSMO|[0} SE POJEJNI[ED SHUN SINUIL § OJUI PIPIAID 'SISEQ 1500 oUW} A[INOL| UE U0 PAjenajea S| UOREIaunwal sol)ijus pajeidossy oyj pue 44

S3[JIU3 PAJEID0SSE PUE 2oNOEId UJEW g4S J0j Sajey Jno ebJeq)

=k -4 8 1 B § N B |

dd4S




Quantum Automotive Limited {in Admimistration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X

¢  Proof of Debt form




Rule 4.73 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Quantum Automotive Limited (In Administration)

and 1n the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Qrder — 31 January 2012

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Totat amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax
and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the
company went into hquidation (see note)

Detals of any document by reference to which the debt
can be substantiated [Note the quidator may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the clam at
his discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes Value Added
Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

mrmn

if total ameunt above includes outstanding uncapitalised
interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5, please state
whether you are claming the amount shown in box 3 or
the amount shown in box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the debt
falls within any (and if so which) of the categones of
preferential debts under section 386 of, and schedule 6
to, the Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3 o
the Social Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
secunty, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authensed to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX X1

. Guide to Admimistrators’ Fees




(3]

a3l

7™
AR

b ==
A CREDITQRS GUIDE TO ADMINISTIZATORS' FEES

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When 3 company goas Mo 3AmMnal sion the costs of ha procesdings are pasd out of 3 assets
Thit FeSlo/E Who Dops SVaRiUARY {0 recover TOMe of ther dabls out AL the aiiiti Dhasrikes hive &
duwct elerest m U level of costs and n pariculsr the of the Y i
#ppoinied 1o act 33 sdminisliater  The nschvency legoialion racopnied 1) Alerett by providng

tor cragdars to the bess of vw s laws  Thi guds = iniended (o
help crecions ba awars of (hes ngnis unded the WSO (¢ SEN ovr Snd Monlcs [ges sxpiana the
baas on whzh kst we fxad and how credrory can Jeok niormpten IbaLL axpentes Newreq by e
admvstrator and chalenge Lhose they consiie: to be wcesIve

The asture of adminlsraion

Adrranguston B 4 procedurs wikch places 8 COMpAny Urciel deok of a0
A e protacibn of the eourt wih the olaving cbjecive

Te3cung the company 83 ¥ gong concarn, of
owaving # betlwr ansul lor Lhe crediors a3 a whols (hen would be bxely if the comgany were
WOUNd Lp WnowA Tusl being m EAmITNELraton,

o §the Jeminirater Tonks nether ¢f tMIES DEMCIVEY & (RaSCnably [racicabls

+  redimng ¥ i Ordesr 0 Make &

1o sacured or cradions

The creditors” commities

The crackars have the right to appoint & wAth & Tk ol Jend w ol §
membe's  One of the functony of the commities Iy fo determing Lhe bans of the sdmnivator &
revuneralen.  The commaetes o nofmaly estabiithed sl the meslng of oiwasiors whch the
admnilittor B requisd © hold watlun & maxmum of 10 weeks irom the teginnng of tha
admrvstralon to contkded s proposels The admwusiratd mut call the ol mestng of 0w
cormenties withn § weeks of i3 sslablshmenl and subsequent medtrngs must be held echer at
specihed dates agread Dythe comumates of when » marmiber of (he commdtes asks for one of when
the wdminatrsior decides he nesds to hold one  The comenlies hai power 1o summon lhe
sdmausiraler Lo aiend belors # and provide information about the exarcise of ha funcions

Fixing the adminisliwtor w ramunarstion

The batrs For foong the admnestratol
1958 wwch SLMS LAt 3 $hall be Sxed

rmundrabon i3 1at out i Rute 2 100 of ihe tnsolvency Ruiss

a1 ¥ percertage of the salue of the propery which the admnistrater has 1o dealwih,

by rebtrence (= L e propecly given by Lhe sdmunssirstor snd bt sfal i allendng 18 mattes
amng o the sEmaliaton ol

« 5 0 s mmouni

Any combnalon of (heis bases may ba usad 10 fix the remunerston. and different bases may be
us o for dTerenl Uungs done by e Whars the r s fsdasa
thiteiand perconiages may be usad for dfferant tungs done by e sdyuns raloe

Rt i the owdion commiles {f thers 1v one) to detarmng on which of hase bases o
of bazas L 18 Lo be fued Whaie iLis fed a3 3 parceniags d 15 lov the

i the gt 1o by app! whain s # et amauat,
to datermng that ameunt. Rule 2 103 seys thal in afiving at s decrion the commuitas shel have
regard (o the EEawing mstten

+E=3

43 apply the may be made by the seme ciediors as approve the
sdminairater s rommnesation

The administrator must convene s meting of tha commites of the creduors lor tha purposes of
SppoMng e payment of v ’ cogla to 40 18 by sneiret intohvency
practdonar who has mcunied such costs I ihere 5 na determmnalon undes LaLe provions of &
there i but the o " he amount S eed 1o be
mauthaenl, e sdmurssisetor may apply to the ccurl lor 8 delemanaion

Wha should b pr by ths Rory
When seehing remuneration appraval

WRER Sadkrng SQIAEMENL 10 i fRed Uw Adoinestiaton shoukd pigwde Tulloenl yuppering
njoemation 1o ematie tha credaors to form & judgement s 1o whather the propossd
to# s 1uas0natie NEVing regusd to alf the clicumstances of ihe case The natire and exient of e
tupporing wiormation winch shoukd be provided wil depend on

+ tha natire of iha spprovel baag soughl
e gtage duing ihe sdminusrsion of the camm 3t which & 8 Deng soughy, ard
+ the sze and comptexily of the case

‘Wheie at any creddors of maetng ths wesha uyy to the lerma on
which ha i Lo b remunatated, he should provids the mesting with detzds of the charge-oul rites of
o0 QTacHS OF BT, ACIONG PrNCIDAE WRIER 018 Thaly [0 D imvolved on The case

Whare the sdminlstrator seeks agreement (o his fees dunng the dourse of (e daminhiralon, he
should abvays picvide &N Up 16 date receipls 3nd payments SCaourt  Where the proposed fes &
based on bme cosls the admnatator should disciose Lo the commeise of he crediorn the lmme
spanl anc the VEUR in Lhe pBMUCUIS case topel wih, where spproprate  such
adsilonal miormatlion a8 may reasonsbly be requeed having ragacd (o [he slze and complaxity of tha
pase The scdiional information shauld compras 3 sullicient explanstan of what the sammnirsior
has achseved and how d was acharved Lo enstle the valus of (e exerciss to be sssessed (whitst
recopniing thal the wemmiirlor mastl (W] Lortain Slatutory obigatons 1R3! Mg Ba teen 1a bong
no added vaue lof crediors) and Lo esiablish that the tume nas been properly kpent on Lhe cese

of detad will depend on the
guitance whech has
thé foowang eregs of

cucumstances of the Cade but d will ba Malpiul ta be svaie ol pich
besn grvan (o Inzolvency pracliionart on ths subyect Tha gudancs kugg
sttty &3 3 basls for the malyth of sme spart

Admntialon and planning
ations
«  Realaption ¢l g35015
Trading
Crwdion
«  Any other case-apeciic matters

The kllowing clegores &e suggesied a3 8 bess for anslyss by grade of staff

+  Partasr

Aarmger
» Otrer tanir prolessionas
v Asusients and suppor! szl

The sxplanason of what hat been done can be sxpected to nchade an oullae of the nefure of the
ignmant and the 2 own sl including Lhe sniicipaled 1elurn to
credtors Tothe astent appicadle & thould alo axplan

-+ fre o]

42

L33

tha complexty (or ctherwie) of e case
af wn

&Ny mip S OF Gepi ch iztte onhe
the ailgclivandss wEh WHKN (he JOMMVLIRG ap0eirs (0 ba cauryng oA Of Wi have cariurd aul
hn dutes

+  Ihe value ard nelury of e propety wheeh the admenrstyalor has to deatwatn

o theTe 18 N0 CHAGONS COMMMEIoN oo b Gnnmctes doos Mot Make the feguists catermenston (snd
provided Lhe paIRg! 43 o not apolyl the Imawiliaiss
tamunesaton may be kxad by a rosokdon of 8 Mmosng of credidors having 19g8id 10 e Seme
matlees &5 spply nu1he caze af Lne commuies il Lha iommoeralion i AL hxed i 2y of thake Wiyl
N vl o T by e bul Ihe may ngl maky
such an appication unkoss he haw fist Wed 10 gel v hxed by the or
cradines as descobed above NG w0 dny CEES not [aler an 19 months sfter e 9ppontmant

N Cames whare T aQmaslato has 1 ed o s

charge assets

in tvm casa o theie n PO CrAdION commilss o ihe commdlea doas not make the requude
eIenminatcn the mmuneraton may be fuwd by 1he approval of —

sach sscuad cracinr of ha compeny of
» i the admWErRion hat made o rends [0 make b Ssiribuhon to pefeental oedtan -
aach 1ecured crediar of he company and
prafererlis) copdions whote Oatis winount 1o more tan 0% of the preferscial dably of the
cwnpany duragsong detis of ey cradion whe does nol 1aEpOnd O BN FWESON 10 gve Of
approvs|
naving regaid io the seme matlers 85 the commitas would
Nols thal thers 3 a0 f4QUISMSNt [0 hald & Craduos Mestng n BUCh COS8S wniass & mastrg m
cequudioned by ciediors whose dabls amoued (o Bt le2st 10 per conl of Lhe Wisl Gebls of o
company
A resclulion & Sracioty may be cbilsred by conrspendence
Roviow of rorunorstien
Whete thoce has beent & materal snd subsigntlal thange i crcumalancas snce the Tdsis ol Lhe
agmastaiors emumeralon was (med (he SSYWNIZBIOr MAY (equest thal & B chanysd The

st gl be made 16 ths 3ama body 83 intslly apioved e romunacsion and the Lérhd riss
Apply a3 Lo e oigraal approvel

Approval of pre-sdminigration costs

Somelimes the sdmanstiaior rey Need to sask appoval 'oc Lhe paymonl of cosly i comnacion wilh
ot aparatory work Incuried befer The company want info sdmensiratan bul which semaw unpad
Such coxiy may reiale ta waik dons athe: by the of by sncther ¥

Datats of such coss mus! be metucad in the sIMIMstsion s proposels

‘Whers Lhare & 8 ceddors 2 is fof tha [ whtiher snd to what
#xtanl, SUCh €O4t3 thould be approved for paymert If thete s no commited o the COMMELE coas
nol mate the ascestary detamunalon, of 7 A doss bul the sdmenisiraior or olhet ssohency
Praciioner who has wcwried pr COALS b emunl 85 o e
ingulcient spproval My b Given Dy § Maelng of Sediors WAH0rE I oUoumoipneoy detcibod i

kmmmr_mmmmmmcuﬂm

T2

kg ]

+  Any ugnificant swpects of the case pertcularly Ihove thatl afecl the smount ol lms spant

»  The reasona for subsequent CRINGES n atralegy

+  Any corupansts on eny figuzas i the summay of Wme $pARE 3cCOMpanyng Iha reguast ihe
admaystiatar wehes lo maky
The staps laken 10 WALADASH the views of cradice pariculerty =i ralLan (o £51esng the Sizegy
for U dssgnment budgeing Ims recirdng e SIaang of fen spreement

»  Any mustng sgsemant soul Bes

« Qelats of how olher pf nchuding vetia choren, haw they wihng

conliatied 10 bu paid and vhal staps have bowh laxen (o rowaw thet faes

i shoutd be borne 1 ruad thal the deg/es &t analyan snd form of prosantaton should be
propertanats to the Ai2e #nd complexity of ihe case In smaders cules nol il categoroy of actmly vall
ahwvays be reevant whist hrithes Enatyss may ba necessary n larger casm

VWheen the 1es 1 Ciarged on 9 percantage bams thae sdmuuilraton shookd powds detas of sny work
which has basn of o ntendes to be sub-conlracied dut which would narnaly be undentaken declly
by 40 aGMnEBYatos o ks slall

Alwr ranunaraion approval

Where & resoluton ficing 1he dam of fees H patsat 31 B0y cradiors mawtng held tafoia he has
substanimlly completed hus functions the admmmiraior shoukd potly the creddoss of the dueteds olthe
yesohalon i N nuxt Feport or crcular to Lhem 3 31 subtagquent Jeporty (o oediors ha admunsirmor
ahoukd specly W amount of remuneralion be s digven In accordance wih lhe teiolulen {348
furthe: parsgraph § 1 beiow) VWerer the faa is based on Lme costs ha should a0 provide daisds of
the Lrrd tpanl and charps-out vakue (2 dale and any malesal changes in the reles eharged for the
varous grades anca the reiokdien was frat gasted He $ould sia plovde swch adddonal
nformaton &6 mey b requited in accordance wih the procipies sel ol m peragraph T 13 Whare
1hn [ea is charged on & petceniage badg Lhe sdmemsirator should prowde ine detady sal ol
paragraph 7 1 4 abave regarding work which has bean subcontracisd out

Dizb and sihar

The:s ts no statutoy requirernent for the commilas of {he Cradiois 0 appove Lhe diwreany of
expeniss & CBUMAMANES DAk thare 1 Diovison for Uie craddors Lo chalenge them, o descnbed
talow  Professonal gudance mauaed 10 mickency pracilonen (equres thal whers he
SANSIAKE MOpLES 18 focover SOl which, wheist bamg @ Lhe ndue Of Sxpemes o
dhbursemants mey nclude an slimant of Snared of alocated cosls {such as raom hre docuament
solugs of commuricstion lacitws prowded Oy the adminnireior & ewe Ty}, ihay munl be disclosed
and be By 1ha tor h must be
dunctly ncursed on the case and subject to & natte meihod of cakaicn and slocation

Progress raports and requasts for further Information

The admnualrsion s reqried 10 send & piogiess rsporl to crodicds # Smoninly ntervaly The teport
must nchude

+ detats of the basit lred for the mmunerston of the ssministalos for d nol Sxed al he dat# of ke
1epart tve ieps taken dunng the penod of the teport ta fix k),

+ i e batis has baan fmed the remunivation charged dunng Lhe poriod of Ina 1rpar. riespocive
of whathar 4 vt actually paid during thal puriod (xcepl whata A o fixed 23 4 38! #maunl
whach cate I may be shovwn as the! &mount withoul any sppaflonment for tna parcd of the
Teport

» il the Eenﬂ 15 W 63 10 be made sher U basa has been fned the Jemunbiatin harged
Sutng Lhe paods covered by The previdut 12pons. 1ogeihat with § descngtion cf ine woll done
dunng those peodi Krespactvs of whelher payrrenl was actusty mrde dsng the perod of the

ragart,
+ @ statemeni of tha expenses wwuired by the admmitiar dung the perod of tha 1oporl.
liraspectin of whalhar paymen! was #ciUsYy Made dulng that pamed




83

1023

the dateof approval of any ple-sdmnnttaian couty and the smount spprevmd
» stalernant of the crediors rights to request furthar il 3 axp N paragraph 8 2
and thaw nght ka chaleage the ) aton and

Wthin 21 days of racest of & progrens report a creddor may reques! the admunusb sior o piowde
Turdher aboud the and {cthar than pre-sdmwwsination cosls) st
out . the repon A requat! Mot b wn Wik, ANd May B Mads SLReI By & SACHSd CI8I0 Of by
an unsacr ed credior with ihe concurtence of at least 5% in value of unsecared credions (nchading
Punsaif) o the parrrsion of ta court

The agmniztarior must provide the requested niormaeucn wibin 14 days, Wwiwsy he consudess Lhal

¢ ihe ume and cosl volved N prepaiing tha eiormaton would be excesshe or

«  drsciosiee would be prajudicsad 1o the condud ol Lhe dmenbicaon of might be ¢xpactad (o lead
to wolence agansd any perjoq, ¥

the scmmstialcr 5 3ubect lo an obiigakon of conSdentigbly m misbon 1o the nixmaton
requasted,

n whech case he must gave the masons kar nat prowding tha nformation

Any cradtor may apply to the courl wilhm 21 days ol the AdTausvtors iefulsl 10 piovoe the
THTUTIED FEDETAIDA, OF ihd ¢Xxpiry of ihe 14 daya me kel for the provision of the rfermation

Y Jon of Ind: "

= pacpal

The adminisator AWst provice CNLan NOMMAUCH ALOUL LA SPRAL A & Chig fiad Of CRAIGE UPOR
requat! by say credlor drwctor or shadehoklsd of he company

The niormaton whech Mus! ba pranded m -
+  he Bainumbat of fou'y spent on the cam by the miminkskalor of sisf! assgned i the cue
lor aachgrade of ttalf tha sverage haurly b 8t whech thay sk Chibiged oK.

e trurtar of hours spent by sach grade o staf n the islevant period

The pencd tof weich (e infarfraton sl be providad & 1 period irom apponiment Lo the s of
the moat sacert percd of se: maalhy reckanved Kom the cete of the ssmnisirstor’s spponiment, o
whers be RS vicated dice, lhe datethal he vacatad office

The Informuton must be proveded within 23 days of recept of tha request by the admesstrakr and
Foquesis MAST b MEe vAZA WO years KoM vEcaton of oiiey

Wnat If & crediter is dssatisfed?

1f a ctadzor beleves that the admiuitrator's remunesatnn is 100 hgh 1he baim m mepproprate of
Unr axpensas mcwried by the admmstrator 368 10 38 the CrouMEtances axtstive i ey Qi ad
Garlan candions e met apply 1o the cawt.

Appiicalon MEY be MEds (o the COUM DY kAY MELGEE Sradiad or by any unscured craddor provided
at easl 10 par cont in value of unsecared Crednors (INCRing harasd) bgibe o he has the
peImIRon of the CouTl Ay SUCh apPECR:On Mkl Ba rede wihn 8 nesks of the appicant recenmy
the sdmamsisins progiess 1eport m wiuch 1hy Chergeng Of the remunarsion or ncurring of the
SXPENIAE N GUESIDN is TSl reported {see pargraph 8 1 400v) If Lur coud dodk Aol dismcy the
fwhuch A may A0 hat cause 3 thown) the appiicant must ghve the

acopy of the wnd svidence aitead 14 days belore the haning

If the courl consuders tha woell founded & may oider thet tha rermaerilon be mduced,
the bE3E B4 Changes, of 1M experndet ba Sibsliowsd or repard Unless the courl ordars olhenumse

ihe vosls of lhe apphcalon musi be pad by the apphcani and nol 3 an expenss of tw
admneatraion

3 [ STALGMINL OF INGQUULNCY PRACTICLS (5.8 W)

bl

A )

72

122

124

What I tha sdminisirstor » dissansfica?

It SdmansUMtol coantdars Lt Tha remupeaton teed Oy the cradiors comruntise i s ulhaien of
that iha bass used 16 1ix o B nappropriate he may uquest thal [ne BMGUNT OF 120 be mCiFRiRd, o
1ne batsk changad by rasoluban of INa crastors. I he comakdar that the remunerd on kaad by the
comune e of the ¢/ 9803 @ nsUificant o thet the bass ued Lo ko € 6 NIPROPrEle b MAy Ipply
Lo the count kor the amound o sale 10 be ncrkased of U bass changed I Re SCass © apply o the
court he mutl Give 41 least 14 days nolce 19 I Mamban of Wia cradices commiics od e
coMTdies M3y nomeaty one o more of ds MATOEs o sppeN o e tapresented on ihe
sppixaton i there o £0 commiten the admndioiter & notce of s apphcpton must be ténl Lo
wuch of the company's credBort &5 Iha Cout may deecl. snd they may norwis & one of mare of thes
numbat to SHPeSE Of bé rapiererted  Tha Cowt may G/o4 L cosls lo b pad 35 80 exparie Ol he
admnstigton

Othor matiers refating to HUNeIRtION

Whaie Uaie wa sdrwntistors 4 b 160 Dhem [0 sgee betvesn MamIsives how \na
I SN nylh’:':hulﬂ B8 BpporLONed  Any dispule sriyng betwedn tham may ba ruterred o
1he courl ha cradiors Comimiies of & wetng of creddos

H the sdmnauaton a4 sobetor and ampioys Ia own Bim 10 B0t on behall of 1he company proft
eo1ts may pot ba paxd unfess #utronsad by fie cradion curiTiHiae e Cracdars o YW oourt

M 2 new sdmeusSaics w eppolided s place of another Ay dalermo on {e3chiton o coust trdar
which wat i affect knmadiaiely betois Ine rEpItement conbour 1o hurd affect w retation 1o tha
on of he naw unid & futhes HR4SRAICN O Counl Geder B ML

VWhete (e basis of he remunsraton . a sel #mount 3nd the admeudl sl c # 10 Bct bajore the
Tma has elipa6d of the waik has bewn completed F wiuch the amount was set, spgiceicn may be
made for 3 determnaton of I sMount thet should be pad to the ovigeng admrisiator The
appbeaton mosl bt Mads 10 he 18Me body #3 ¥PEOVEd (he (smungraton Yhes tho oulgong
admasiator Bnd the Scoang ASTWMLY AT 3w trom tha sams fum, (hey vl utualy agrew the
apportonmant between tem.

Effwctive dxie

Ths quide appiat whitt § SOMPENy onten sl alon o of ka1 8 Aprd 2010 #Capl whaie

+ whera L Wit

teahon Gkl was made betes That dats cr
the mppkczion jr an admasteaton or v —_—




Quantum Automotive Limited (in Administration)

Report to Creditors & Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX XI|

e« Form221B




Rule 2.37

(a) Insert full name and
address of the creditor
making the request

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{c) Insert amount of clam

{d) Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of creditors
concurring with the
request (if any) and their
claims in the
admunistration if the

requesting creditor's
clam
15 below the required 10%

{e) Insert detais of the
purpose of the meeting

Form P47

Form 2.21B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 n 2 1 B

Creditor’s request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number
Quantum Automotive Limited 06657692
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 941 of 2012

{full name of court)

I (a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b}
Quantum Automotive Limited

SFP

9 Ensign House, Admiral's Way
Marsh Wall

London E14 9XQ

My claim in the administration 1s (c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wnitten confirmation of
concurrence

The purpose of the meeting 1s (e)

TA1o0RMIYYE
A8 22/02/2012 #437
Signed CCOMPANIES HOUSE

Dated




